the matters relating to the Restricted A Share Incentive Scheme considered and approved at the third
extraordinary general meeting in 2020, the third A Shareholders’ class meeting in 2020 and the third H
Shareholders’ class meeting in 2020 of the Company, the Board has been authorised to handle all the matters
relating to the repurchase and cancellation of the Restricted A Shares, and it is not necessary to table such

3

matters to the shareholders’ general meeting for consideration. The Company will follow the relevant
stipulations to conduct the registration for share cancellation, change in registered capital and other
procedures relating to the repurchase and cancellation, and discharge the obligations of information disclosure
in a timely manner.

III. Details of the change in share capital structure after the repurchase and cancellation
Upon the completion of the repurchase and cancellation, the total number of Company’s Shares will be
adjusted from 26,329,312,240 to 26,328,172,240. The change in the Company’s share capital structure is set
out below:

Category

Before the change After the change

Number of Shares
(Share)

Proportion
Number of Shares

(Share)
Proportion

I. Shares subject to trading
moratorium

97,690,600 0.37% 96,550,600 0.37%

1. Renminbi-denominated ordinary
shares

97,690,600 0.37% 96,550,600 0.37%

II. Shares not subject to trading
moratorium

26,231,621,640 99.63% 26,231,621,640 99.63%

1. Renminbi-denominated ordinary
shares

20,494,681,640 77.84% 20,494,681,640 77.84%

2. Overseas-listed foreign invested
shares

5,736,940,000 21.79% 5,736,940,000 21.79%

III. Total number of Shares 26,329,312,240 100.00% 26,328,172,240 100.00%

1. Renminbi-denominated ordinary
shares

20,592,372,240 78.21% 20,591,232,240 78.21%

2. Overseas-listed foreign invested
shares

5,736,940,000 21.79% 5,736,940,000 21.79%

IV. Impact of the repurchase and cancellation on the Company
The repurchase and cancellation of certain Restricted A Shares will not have any material impact on the
Company’s financial position and operating results, and will not affect the continued implementation of the
Company’s equity incentive scheme and the Company’s management team from discharging their duties
diligently. The Company’s management team will continue to discharge their duties in an earnest manner and
strive to create value for the Shareholders.

V. Opinion of the independent Directors
In the view that 13 Participants under the Restricted A Share Incentive Scheme for 2020 of the Company no